IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

APR 7 1007 CLERK SUPERICE COURT By______ Deputy CIPA

CASE NO. 69,197

ETHERIA VERDEL JACKSON,

Appellant,

v.

۰.,

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

KURT L. BARCH ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

19

24

CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I 19

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT UNDULY RESTRICTED THE APPELLANT'S CROSS EXAMINATION OF A STATE WITNESS SO AS TO DEPRIVE HIM OF A FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. (RESTATED).

- A. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RESTRICTING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S CROSS EXAMINATION OF LINDA RILEY REGARDING HER BIAS. (RESTATED).
- B. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN 21 ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT HAD BEEN IN PRISON. (RESTATED).
- C. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING APPELLANT'S STATEMENTS TO DETECTIVE WARREN AT THE HOSPITAL. (RESTATED).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

ISSUE II

WHETHER THE TESTIMONY OF HARRY DODD THAT A LIFE SENTENCE IS REGARDED BY THE PAROLE COMMISSION AS A LIFE SENTENCE WITHOUT POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE IS RELEVANT MITIGATING EVIDENCE FOR THE JURY TO CONSIDER IN MAKING IT'S SENTENCING RECOMMENDATION. (RESTATED).

ISSUE III

WHETHER EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S CONVICTION FOR ESCAPE WAS NECESSARY TO PROVE AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OR CONSTITUTED NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATION.

ISSUE IV

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO CROSS EXAMINE THE APPELLANT DURING THE PENALTY PHASE, ABOUT PRIOR CONVICTIONS. (RESTATED)

ISSUE V

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GIVE THE JURY SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS AS TO THE NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES IT SHOULD CONSIDER.

ISSUE VI

WHETHER APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BASED UPON IMPROPER DOUBLING OF AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE	48

34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE (S)
Booker v. State, 397 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	24,35,40
Brosz v. State, 466 So.2d 256 (5th DCA 1985)	28
Buford v. State, 403 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1981) cert. denied 454 U.S. 1164, 102 S.Ct. 1039, 71 L.Ed.2d 320 (1982)	44
Bundy v. State, 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985)	36
<u>California v. Ramos</u> , 436 U.S. 992 (1982)	30
<u>Coleman v. State</u> , 483 So.2d 539 (2nd DCA 1986)	28
Delapp v. State, 440 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1983)	43,44
<u>Dennis v. State</u> , 214 So.2d 661, (Fla. 3rd DCA 1968) cert. denied, 89 S.Ct. 900, 393 U.S. 1101, 21 L.Ed.2d 794	19
Dominquez v. State, 403 So.2d 609 (Fla. appellate 1981)	23
Dragovich v. State, 492 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1986)	40,41
<u>Drake v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 1079, cert denied, 104 S.Ct. 2361 (Fla. 1981)	23
Duncan v. State 450 So.2d 242 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	19
Eddings v. Okaloma, 455 U.S. 104, 114 (1982)	29,31,32

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CON'T.)	
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	36
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349, 51 L.Ed.2d 893, 97 S.Ct. 1197 (1977)	35
<u>Gelabert v. State</u> 407 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	19
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 194 So.2d 612 (Fla. 1967)	32
Hernandez v. State, 360 So.2d 39 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)	19
<u>Kirby v. State</u> , 44 Fla. 81, 32 So.836 (Fla. 1902)	25
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 98 S.Ct. 2954 (1978)	29,32,39,43
<u>Maggard v. State</u> , 339 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	40,41,42
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1181, 105 S.Ct. 940, 83 L.Ed.2d 953 (1985)	36
<u>Mason v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983)	47
<u>Odom v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1981)	41,42
<u>Oates v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	45
<u>Padgett v. State</u> , 84 Fla. 590, 94 So. 865 (Fla. 1922)	25
<u>Palmes v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1981)	25
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 1982)	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CON'T.)	
<u>Peak v. State</u> , 363 So.2d 1166 (1st DCA 1978)	23
Phiffeteller v. State, 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	32
Powe v. State, 413 So.2d 1272 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	19
<u>Proffit v. Florida,</u> 429 U.S. 242, 49 L.Ed.2d 913, 96 S.Ct. 2960 (1976)	43
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , 463 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1984)	40
Roman v. State, 475 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1985)	26
<u>Ruffin v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1981)	22
<u>Schneble v. Florida</u> 405 U.S. 427 31 L.Ed.2d 340, 92 S.Ct. 1056 (1972)	26
<u>Singer v. State</u> , 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959)	32
<u>Sireci v. State</u> 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	19
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> 476 U.S, 106 S.Ct., 90 L.Ed.2d 1, 6 (1986)	29,30,32
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 473 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	35,36,45,47
<u>State v. Dickson</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	41
<u>State v. Vasquez</u> , 419 So.2d 1088 (Fla. 1982)	38
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 444 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1984)	38
<u>State v. Woodson</u> , 330 So.2d 152 (Fla. appellate 1976)	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CON'T.)	
<u>U.S. v. Alonzo</u> , 740 F.2d 862 (11th Cir. 1984)	19
<u>U.S. v. Cook</u> , 538 F.2d 1000, 1005 (3rd Cir. 1976)	37
<u>U.S. v. Ruben</u> , 733 F.2d 837 (llth Cir. 1984)	19
<u>Welty v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	24,32,35
<u>Westly v. State</u> , 416 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	38
<u>Williams v. New York</u> , 337 U.S. 241, 93 L.Ed. 1337 (1949)	35
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	22,38
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1986)	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fla.Stat. 90.03	21
Fla.Stat. 90.803(3)(a)	17
Fla.Stat. 90.803(18)	17,25
Fla.Stat. 921.001(4)(a)	28
Fla.Stat. 775.082	28
Fla.Stat. 921.141(5)(a)	18,34,36,38
Fla.Stat. 921.141(5)(b)	36
Fla.Stat. 921.141 (5)(h)	18,45
Fla.Stat. 921.141(5)(i)	18
Fla.Stat. 921.141(1)	34,35,39
Fla.Stat. 921.141	18,29,43
